

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-2151

SUSAN A. GUGE AND PEGGY MCDONALD,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

vs.

**KASSEL ENTERPRISES, INC.; CRAIG KASSEL; and
DEBORAH KASSEL,**

Defendant-Appellants

Appeal From the District Court for Palo Alto County

The Honorable Charles Borth

DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

[AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

Thomas D. Hanson AT0003241
Emily A. Staudacher AT0012795
DICKINSON, MACKAMAN,
TYLER & HAGEN P.C.
699 Walnut St., Ste. 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone (515) 244-2600
Facsimile (515) 246-4550
E-mail: thanson@dickinsonlaw.com
estaudacher@dickinsonlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANTS.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Nature of the Case.....	8
B. Course of Proceedings	11
C. Disposition of the Parties’ Claims Below.....	12
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	15
A. Parties and Pleadings	15
B. History of Kassel Enterprises and Its Operations, Shareholders and Financial Statements.....	17
C. Evidence of Fair Value and Findings by District Court.....	19
III. ARGUMENT.....	28
A. The District Court Erred in Determining the Fair Value of Plaintiffs Shares of Stock.	28
Preservation of Error.....	28
Scope of Review	28
B. The District Court Erred in Failing to Apply The Statutory Measure for Fair Value.....	29
C. The District Court Erred In Not Reducing The Fair Value of Plaintiffs’ Stock By the Potential Capital Gain Tax Liability.....	35
D. The Ruling of the District Court Allows the Minority To Misuse § 490.1434 to Oppress the Majority.	42
E. The District Court Erred In Assessing Attorney and Expert Fees Against The Corporate Defendant Under Section 490.1434 of the Code.45	

Preservation of Issue for Review	45
Scope and Standard of Appellate Review	46
F. The District Court Had No Statutory Basis to Assess Attorney And Expert Fees Against The Completely Passive and Therefore Innocent Corporate Defendant.	46
G. Despite The Fact That All Claims of Misapplication or Waste Had Been Dismissed, The District Court Awarded Attorney and Expert Fees based on Claims of Misconduct by Craig Kassel Which Had No Support In The Evidence.....	51
H. Under No Circumstances Should The Plaintiffs Be Entitled To An Award of Attorney and Expert Fees Except For Services Related To The Fair Value Determination.	57
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	60
A. Conclusion	61
B. Request for Relief	61
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	63
CERTIFICATE OF FILING & CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

Citations to the Joint Appendix will be abbreviated as follows: Joint Appendix will be abbreviated as follows: Joint Appendix – App.; Volume-V., and page p. Record citations not in the appendix will be cited as R. Name of document and page.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.,

832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013) 8, 23, 28, 30, 33, 43, 44, 54

Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.,

885 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) 23, 25, 32, 33, 34, 41

Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.,

773 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) 46

Dunn v. Comm’r,

301 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002) 40

Heidecker Farms v. Heidecker,

791 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) 55

In re Marriage of Muelhaupt,

439 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 1989) 38, 41

Knobloch v. Home Warranty, Inc.,

2016 WL 6662709 (N.D. Iowa, 2016)..... 54

Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co.,

454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990) 58

Lee v. State,

874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016) 46

N.W. Inv. Corp. v. Wallace,

741 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 2007) 30

Schaffer v. Frank Moyer Constr., Inc.,

628 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2001) 58

Sherman v. Kasotakis,

314 F. Supp. 2d 843 (N.D. Iowa 2004) 58

<u>Smith v. Iowa State University,</u> 885 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2016)	46
<u>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schaefer,</u> 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011)	29
<u>Van Horn v. Van Horn Farms, Inc.,</u> 919 N.W.2d 768 (Table) 2018 WL 3060240.....	45

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Code § 490.1301	30
Iowa Code § 490.1430	27
Iowa Code § 490.1434	8, 17, 27, 42, 47
Iowa Code § 490.631	26, 38, 40, 41
Iowa Code § 504.1613	51
Iowa Code § 6A.4	57
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	8
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904.....	28

Other Authorities

2 Oppression of Min. Shareholders and LLC Members §7:20, O’Neal and Thompson’s Oppression of Minority Shareholders and LLC Members §7:20 Fair Value	36
